
 MEETING: Central Area Council 
DATE: Wednesday 1 February 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 9 November 

2022 (Cen.01.02.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

Items for Discussion 
  
3   Section 106 - Laura Sharman (Cen.01.02.2023/3)  (Pages 9 - 16) 

  
Items for Decision 
  
4   Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.01.02.2023/4)  (Pages 17 - 24) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
5   Celebrating the work of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.02.2023/5)  (Pages 25 - 64) 

  
6   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.02.2023/6)  (Pages 65 - 104) 

Central – held on 23 November 2022 
Dodworth – held on 6 December 2022 
Kingstone – held on 16 November 2022 
Stairfoot – held on 14 November and 12 December 2022 
Worsbrough – held on 20 October, 16 November (Environmental Working Group), 
18 November (Environmental Working Group), and 24 November 2022 
  
  

7   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.02.2023/7)  (Pages 105 - 112) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Central Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Williams (Chair), Bowser, Clarke, K. Dyson, M. Dyson, P. Fielding, 
W. Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Mitchell, Moyes, Ramchandani, Risebury, Shirt and Wray 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
  
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Sarah Blunkett, Central Area Council Manager 
Lisa Phelan, Central Area Council Manager 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 24 January 2023 
 



MEETING: Central Area Council 
DATE: Wednesday 9 November 2022 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Williams (Chair), Bowser, Clarke, 

K. Dyson, P. Fielding, W. Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Moyes 
and Ramchandani  
 

  
  
 

18 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

19 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 19 October 
2022 (Cen.19.10.2022/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 19 October 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 19 October 2022 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

20 Performance Management Report Q2 (Cen.09.11.2022/3)  
 
The report was received, and questions invited.  A request was made for more ward 
level information to be included in the report. Many Ward Alliances had a standing 
agenda item where a report from the Area Council was considered and ward level 
information on Area Council services would be useful for this purpose. 
  
An issue was also raised in relation to the joining up of services, commissioned and 
otherwise, in the area.  It was noted that the Area Team made efforts to foster 
relationships and partnership working including a bi-monthly multi-agency meetings 
to share good practice.  Members were encouraged to highlight any specific gaps, 
and the Area Team would ensure appropriate links would be made with the officers. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

21 Welfare Advice - Presentations for Citizen's Advice Bureau and DIAL Barnsley 
(Cen.09.11.2022/4)  
 
David Andy from Citizen’s Advice Bureau was welcomed to the meeting, and 
Members were reminded that the service provided had started on 1st December 
2020. It had always been designed to be delivered face to face but due to the 
pandemic had been delivered via telephone and digital means.  However, it was 
noted that face to face services would resume in the new year. 
  

Page 3

Cen.01.02.2023/2



 
2 

Since the start of the service, 1,666 client contacts had been made, with in excess of 
£375,000 benefit gain, an average of £5,435 per client.  £213,000 of debt had also 
been managed, an average of £5,357 per client.  Clients had been assisted with 
3,510 issues in total. 
  
Members considered current data associated with the project, noting the gender 
imbalance, with females more likely to access support. The reasons for this were 
unknown.  It was noted that data was likely to be much improved when face to face 
services resumed, due to the hampered ability to ask for demographic information via 
email. 
  
Members received a case study which highlighted the impact of the service and 
questions were then invited. 
  
A question asked related to the waiting times and Members heard that responses via 
email were normally provided within 2-3 days.  Members also questioned whether the 
statistics referred to all CAB support provided in the Central area, or just those 
funded by the Area Council, and it was noted that it was the latter. 
  
Those present discussed whether other options for advice and support were 
considered, such as through trade unions for their members, and it was noted that all 
avenues of support were considered. 
  
Sharon Brown from DIAL was welcomed to the meeting and provided an overview of 
the aims of the organisation.  Members were made aware of the highlights of the 
service between July and October, 2022.  259 residents had attended face to face 
sessions with 233 follow up telephone calls.  Around £335,000 of additional income 
had also been generated and 159 volunteer hours committed. 
 
Noted were the high proportion of residents using the service that reported a 
reduction in anxiety, an improvement in wellbeing and being more confident with an 
improved outlook. 
  
Members received demographic information on users, include by age, gender, ward 
and ethnicity, and were provided with a case study which served to highlight the 
personal impact that the service could have on the lives of residents.  A further case 
study showed the impact on the lives of those volunteering at DIAL. 
  
Questions were invited and Members discussed potential duplication with CAB and 
other similar services.  It was noted that DIAL specialised in providing advice for 
welfare benefits, whereas CAB specialised in debt advice and the services were 
complementary.  
  
With regards to the distribution of residents using the service, it was noted that 
Dodworth figures had been surprisingly low historically but had increased more 
recently and it was noted that promotional work had taken place.  When asked why 
the number of users had been low it was thought that there was no conclusive 
reason. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given to both providers for their presentations and the 
continued hard work in the area. 
 

Page 4



 
3 

22 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.09.11.2022/5)  
 
The meeting received the following notes of the meetings of the Ward Alliances 
within the area:- 
  
Central – held on 28 September 2022 
Dodworth – held on 20 September 2022 
Kingstone – held on 24 August and 5 October 2022 
Stairfoot – held on 12 September and 10 October 2022 
Worsbrough – held on 7 September (Environmental Working Group) and 8 
September 2022 
  
RESOLVED that the notes of the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

23 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.09.11.2022/6)  
 
The report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds was received.  
  
RESOLVED that the report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds be noted. 
 

24 Procurement and Finance Update (Cen.09.11.2022/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the report noting that lot two of the clean and 
green procurement had been unsuccessful, and that the need for this service had 
largely been surpassed.  It was there for suggested that the finance been returned to 
the main Area Council budget. 
  
With regards to the services to reduce social isolation and loneliness, Members 
heard that all projects had exceeded their targets and demand was on an upward 
trajectory.  Therefore, after considering other options it was recommended that the 
projects be extended for a further year. 
  
With reference to Supporting Vulnerable People, Members were reminded that this 
issue had been discussed at a recent workshop where intelligence and data around 
this issue had been considered, alongside the locality-based review of welfare 
services. Also noted were the presentations on Welfare Advice Services earlier on 
the agenda.  Given that this area remained a priority for the Area Council, it was 
suggested that a Supporting Vulnerable People Fund was commissioned, with a 
financial envelope of £65,000 per year for two years. 
  
The meeting went on to consider detached youth work provision in the area, provided 
by YMCA and The Youth Association.  It was noted that demand for both services 
remained high and it was therefore suggested that both be extended.  The Area 
Council Manager noted a discrepancy within the report, as both projects ran until 30th 
June 2024, therefore any extension would be for 12 months following this date.   
  
It was noted that the current service to support Children and Young People improve 
their emotional resilience would come to an end in March 2024.  Given that the need 
remained for the service, it was suggested that £140,000 per annum be allocated for 
two years to enable the procurement of a similar service. 
  

Page 5



 
4 

The Area Council Manager then drew the attention of Members to the current 
financial situation, and that predicted going forward if the recommendations 
presented were agreed. 
  
Members discussed the proposals, and it was noted that since the establishment of 
Area Councils there had been no uplift in the budget.  It was suggested that the Area 
Chair could take this as an action point to discuss with relevant officers. 
  
Questions were also received in relation to the work of Ward Alliances in supporting 
communities in the current financial climate.  It was remarked that the Area Council in 
previous years had devolved additional finance to the Ward Alliances, but that if 
recommendations were agreed this may not be possible. 
  
The significant demands on Ward Alliance budgets for such as the erection of 
Christmas lights were also noted and the Chair agreed to discuss the costs with 
relevant officers at the meeting of Ward Alliance Chairs. 
  
Members acknowledged the national situation, and the potential impact on Council 
budgets and the need to make difficult decisions going forward.  
  
RESOLVED:- 

i)             That the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, and 
overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level 
Agreements and Well-being Fund projects with associated timescales be 
noted; 

ii)            That the actual financial position to date for 2022/23 and the projected 
expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023/23 as outline in 
Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be noted; 

iii)          That an environmental education service no longer be procured and that 
the £50,000 allocated be returned to the main commissioning budget; 

iv)          That the Social Isolation and Loneliness Grants be extended for a further 
year, as follows:- 
a.    Age UK grant funding of My Community, My Life Project from 1st April 
2023 to 31st March 2024 at a cost of £42,000 
b.    Reds In the Community grant funding of Reds Connect project from 
1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024 at a cost of £15,500; 
c.    MIND grant funding of Thriving Communities Project from 1st April 
2023 to 31st March 2024 at a cost of £41,800; 

v)           That the commissioning of service via a ‘Supporting Vulnerable People 
Fund’ with a financial envelope of £65,000 per year for two years, from 
1st April 2023 to 31st March 2025 (to include the procurement of Welfare 
Advice Services within its scope) be approved; 

vi)         That the establishment of the ‘Supporting Vulnerable People Fund’ be 
progressed by the Area Manager, in conjunction with a panel made up of 
Elected Members from the Area Council
[...]
ir 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Section 106 Update 
Central Area Council 

February 2023 
Laura Sharman 

Section 106 Programme Manager

P
age 9

C
en.01.02.2023/3



Section 106 Obligations 
• Planning obligations, commonly known as Section 106 Agreements, are legal agreements 

negotiated between a Local Authority and developers. They are intended to make a 
development proposal acceptable which would be unacceptable without such an 
agreement, thus allowing planning permission to be granted. An agreement must be fairly 
and reasonably related in scale to the proposed development and be relevant to planning 
and should only be used where planning conditions attached to a planning permission 
would not provide an alternative approach.

•

• Planning obligations/Section 106 agreements (based on that section of the 1990 Town & 
Country Planning Act) are used for three purposes:

•

 Prescribe the nature of development (for example, requiring a given portion of housing is 
affordable)

 Compensate for loss or damage created by a development (for example, loss of open space)

 Mitigate a development’s impact (for example, through increased public transport 
provision) 

P
age 10



Section 106 agreements - Barnsley  
• In Barnsley, Section 106 Agreements have been used for a wide range of developments. Generally, it is 

possible to classify planning obligations in Barnsley into the following specific categories:

 Affordable Housing – Section 106 is the legal mechanism used to ensure affordable housing is delivered 
on site and retained thereafter. Where a developer is not providing all the required affordable housing on 
site, we sometimes accept a contribution to enable us to secure affordable housing elsewhere (e.g. 
Berneslai Homes new builds, buying up empty properties)

 Education – provision of additional primary and secondary school places where we can demonstrate there 
will be a shortage of places in the area the development is taking
[...]
POLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
Report of Central Area Council Managers:  
Lisa Phelan & Sarah Blunkett 

 
 
 

Central Area Council Procurement and Financial Update Report 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides members with an up-to-date overview of Central Area 

Council’s current priorities, and provides an overview of all current contracts, 
contract extensions, Service Level Agreements and Grant Funded projects, with 
associated timescales. 

 
1.2 The report outlines the financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected 

financial position to 2023-24. Please note financial projections assume that the 
base income budget remains the same and that existing services are maintained. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that: 
 
2.1 Members note the overview of Central Area Council’s current priorities, and 

overview of all current contracts, contract extensions, Service Level 
Agreements and Well-being Fund projects, with associated timescales. 

 
2.2 Members note the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the projected 

expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24 as outlined in Appendices 
1 & 2 of this report. 

 
 
 
  

Ceentral Area Council Meeting:
2nd February 2023

Page 17

Cen.01.02.2023/4



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

3. Overview of Contracts and timescalesThe table below outlines all the Central 
Area Council contracts, Service Level Agreements (SLA’s) and grants currently 
being delivered, together with values, timescales and recent actions agreed: 

Priority Service/Fund Provider Value From To Type 

Social 
Isolation 

Social Isolation 
Challenge Fund  
My Community, My 
Life Project 

Age UK 
Barnsley  

£79,187 
 

£40,000 

01/04/21 
 

01/04/23 

31/03/23 
 

31/04/24 

Grant 
Agreem
ent 

Social 
Isolation 

Social Isolation 
Challenge Fund  
Thriving 
Communities Project 

Rotherham 
and Barnsley 

Mind 
 

£ 79,165.17 
 

£41,800 

01/04/21 
 

01/04/23 

31/03/23 
 
31/04/24 

Gra
[...]
for nursery and school .
The result is  a very successful weekly
session that has proved helpful in
reducing social  isolation and
promoting posit ive behaviour in
children by encouraging interaction.

£4056.00
Cashable Value of

Volunteering

312
Total Volunteering

Hours

13
Adult Volunteers

Page 38



0 6

G a w b e r  C e l e b r a t e s
C h r i s t m a s
G A W B E R  C O M M U N I T Y

Love Gawber and Pogmoor partnered with
Dodworth Ward All iance and St Thomas'
Church Action Group to deliver a Christmas
project at the community Centre.  The Old
Blowers Band provided festive music in
return for a donation bucket.  Gawber
Primary School choir and the playgroup
provided entertainment and refreshments
were served. The evening ended with a
visit  from Father Christmas and the tree
lights switched on. This event has built
f irm relationships with al l  the volunteers
and there are plans for future projects
together.

£506.90
Cashable Value of

Volunteering

37
Total Volunteering

Hours

16
Adult Volunteers

£135.00
Other matched

funding e.g. donations

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



K i n g s t o n e
W a r d  A l l i a n c e
F u n d e d  P r o j e c t s

2 0 2 2  - 2 0 2 3

Page 41



0 1

A b o u t  t h e  K i n g s t o n e  W a r d
A l l i a n c e  f u n d
Kingstone Ward All iance fund projects for the community
which also contribute to those of the Area Council .  The
Ward All iance is committed to social  action in the
community and volunteering.  At least half  of  the total
funding requires a match-funding element.  This can be
achieved by counting volunteer hours that directly relates
to the project,  or other match funding resources (such as
free room hire or donations of goods and equipment) .   

At the start of the 2022/23 f inancial  year Kingstone Ward
all iance had a base budget of £10,000 plus £12,395.23 was
also carried forward from the last f inancial  year,  therefore
the total starting budget for 2022/23 was £22,395.23  

P 
[...]
 Craw et al (06) found
artwork reduced graffiti  compared to 

0 4

£986.40
Cashable Value of

Volunteering

72
Total Volunteering

Hours

12
Adult Volunteers

cleaning surfaces.

Working with creative recovery, local community volunteers and a
local artist,  a workshop took place to create designs around Barnsley
2030 and these designs were put on to street furniture. We have one
more to be applied and are looking to progress the project in 2023.

Decrease graffiti

Page 45



0 5

G r e e n
m a i n t e n a n c e
L O C K E  P A R K  B O W L I N G

Locke Park Bowling Club are based
at the very green Locke Park. The
club have been keen to tackle
loneliness and isolation that can
occur as one ages, by being one of
the only clubs in the area that
opens are year round and all  day,
every day to it 's members. With
this comes hard work and
dedication from the volunteers who
run the club and those who look
after the green.

The Kingstone Ward Alliance were

£1,150.80
Cashable Value of

Volunteering per week

84
Total Volunteering

Hours per week

6
Adult Volunteers

£4,421
Other matched

funding e.g. donations

happy to support the club to purchase a Professional Sprayer, this
allows volunteers to undertake their role faster and the greens are
'down' for less time. This support has continued further to access
funding to support building a shelter to improve the upper green and
purchase a verticutter to improve the greens further. Looking at a
development plan too to improve the number of volunteers and in
particular,  younger volunteers.

Page 46



0 6

I N t e r n a t i o n a l
F o o d  F e s t i v a l
E L S H

The international food festival by
Educational Learning Support Hub
(ELSH) is a celebration event that
takes place each year. It  is hosted by
Florentine Bootha-King and the
students at ELSH. 

The festival celebrates the volunteers
and students, and the richness of the
diversity at ELSH. Food is available
from different parts of the world that
the students and v
[...]
Refurbishment £2,052.00  
   
   
   
Total remaining £8,435.33 
 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 111



P
age 112


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 9 November 2022 (Cen.01.02.2023/2)
	3 Section 106 - Laura Sharman (Cen.01.02.2023/3)
	4 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.01.02.2023/4)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Celebrating the work of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.02.2023/5)
	Dodworth WA 2022-23
	Kingstone WA 2022-23
	Stairfoot WA 2022-23
	Worsbrough WA 2022-23

	6 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.02.2023/6)
	Dodworth Ward Alliance 6 Dec 22
	Kingstone Ward Alliance 16 Nov 22
	Stairfoot Ward Alliance 14 Nov 22
	Stairfoot Ward Alliance 12 Dec 22
	Worsbrough Ward Alliance 20 Oct 22
	Worsbrough Ward Alliance Environmental Working Group 16 Nov 22
	Worsbrough Ward Alliance Environmental Working Group 18 Nov 22
	Worsbrough Ward Alliance 24 Nov 22

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.02.2023/7)
	Central Area Council Ward Alliance Funding




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Central Area Council 
DATE: Wednesday 1 February 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Williams (Chair), Bowser, Clarke, 

K. Dyson, M. Dyson, W. Fielding, Gillis, Lodge, Moyes 
and Shirt  
 

  
  
 

26 Declaration of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Central Area Council held on 9 November 
2022 (Cen.01.02.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Central Area Council 
held on 9 November 2022. 
  
With regards to the overall budgets for Area Councils, it was noted that this subject 
was due to be discussed at the next meeting of the Area Chairs. 
  
In reference to any future delegation of funds to Ward Alliances, Members were 
made aware that an additional £3,000 per Ward Alliance had been attained from 
external sources and that any allocation to Ward Alliances would have a 
corresponding impact on the availability of future finance available for distribution by 
the Area Council.  It was suggested that this subject be considered at the next 
meeting of the Area Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Central Area Council held on 9 November 2022 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

28 Section 106 - Laura Sharman (Cen.01.02.2023/3)  
 
Laura Sharman, Section 106 Programme Manager, was welcomed to the meeting. 
Members were reminded of the purpose of planning obligations, known as Section 
106 agreements, which prescribed the nature of development, compensated for 
losses, and mitigated the impact of the development. 
  
Section 106 agreements encompassed areas such as Affordable Housing, 
Education, Public Open Space, Highways/Sustainable Transport, and Biodiversity. 
  
Members were made aware of the process for monitoring Section 106 agreements 
and associated expenditure. 
  
Monies received and their potential use within the Central Area was discussed, 
together with future monies expected.  Members were made aware that there was a 



 
2 

requirement to produce and publish an Annual Infrastructure Funding Statement, 
which described the use of Section 106 funding throughout the Borough for the 
previous financial year. 
  
Questions were received relating to the composition of the Section 106 Panel, and 
Member involvement.  It was noted that the Cabinet Spokespersons for Regeneration 
and Culture and for Core Services were both on the panel. 
  
With regards to distance from site in which monies were required to be used, it was 
noted that this varied, and was dependent on the agreement itself. 
  
Members questioned how they could put forward suggested schemes to utilise 
finance and were advised to contact the relevant Council department in order to 
discuss this. 
  
Members also discussed the process of negotiation with developers around Section 
106 agreements in line with Supplementary Planning Documents, which led to 
finance becoming available. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks be given for the presentation, and attending to answer the 
questions of Members. 
  
  
  
  
 

29 Procurement and Financial Update (Cen.01.02.2023/4)  
 
The Area Council Managers spoke to the report, previously circulated.  Members 
noted the current position with regards to all the services and projects funded by the 
Area Council, along with the financial position of the Area Council.  
  
Members were reminded that a decision had been taken at a previous meeting for 
the £50,000 which had been allocated to environment education to be returned to the 
main Area Council budget. This was due to the need for this being surpassed by 
work on the boroughwide Litter and Envirocrime Strategy. 
  
The attention of Members was drawn to the update within the report regarding the 
Supporting Vulnerable People Fund. The deadline for the first tranche of funding, 
which focused on providing welfare advice, was on 10th February, 2023, with that for 
the second tranche being 10th March, 2023. It was noted that the second tranche 
was broader in scope. 
  
Members also noted that the contract to provide a service to build emotional 
resilience in children and young people had been awarded to Barnsley YMCA. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

(i)            That Members noted the overview of Central Area Council’s current 
priorities, and overview of all current contract, contract extensions, Service 
Level Agreements, and Well-being Fund projects, with associated 
timescales; 



 
3 

(ii)          That members note the actual financial position to date for 2022-23 and the 
projected expenditure, including future proposals, to 2023-24, as outlined 
in Appendices 1 & 2 of the report. 

 
30 Celebrating the work of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.02.2023/5)  

 
Dawn Grayton, Community Development Officer, was welcomed to highlight the work 
of the Central and Dodworth Ward Alliances over the past year. 
  
Central Ward Alliance had experienced number of recent changes including to the 
Chair, and Community Development Officer. Since April, the Ward Alliance had 
stabilised, and encouraged applications to the Ward Alliance Fund focused on the 
priorities of the Ward Alliance, Area Council and Council. The focus had also been on 
the positives within the community, as opposed to negatives. 
  
At the start of the financial year the Ward Alliance had around £20,000 within the 
Ward Alliance Fund, and Members noted the variety of projects funded, and it was 
acknowledged that non-financial support was also provided to many groups. 
  
Three projects were highlighted, the first being Information Boards from Barnsley 
Main Heritage Group where £1800 had been funded to provide information boards on 
the site using a local contractor, which had been designed and developed by the 
group.  Members were also made aware of the Jubilee Celebrations, with a number 
funded in the ward and which helped to bring communities and neighbourhoods 
together to interact.  A third project was also mentioned; Defibrillator Training by the 
Full House Pub Community Group. The Ward Alliance had matched funding raised 
by the group itself for a cabinet and training, which had provided essential as the 
device was used shortly after installation. 
  
Dodworth Ward Alliance had started the financial year with around £21,000, and 
Members noted the variety of projects funded. Also noted was the work to support 
warm hubs in the area. Three projects receiving funding were highlighted.  The first 
related to a Christmas events using £150 of small sparks funding to match funds 
raised by the Dodworth Church group. This included a free visit to Father Christmas, 
a present and a warm meal.  The second involved providing costs to Dodworth 
Mother, Carers and Toddlers Group, to restart after Covid.  13 volunteers were 
involved in setting up, supervising and clearing down activity sessions, and finance 
was used for new toys and equipment. 
  
The third project highlighted was Gawber Celebrates Christmas. This was a 
partnership between the Ward Alliance, St Thomas’ Church Action Group and Love 
Gawber.  This created a Christmas project at the community centre, with festive 
music provided, Gawber Primary School Choir in attendance, a donated tree in the 
community centre grounds and refreshments. 
  
Craig Aubrey Community Development Officer supporting Kingstone and Stairfoot 
Ward Alliances was then welcomed to provide an update on their work. 
  
Kingstone Ward Alliance had approximately £22,300 at the start of the financial year. 
  
At this point in the proceedings the meeting became inquorate. 
  



 
4 

Noted were the projects funded by the Ward Alliance, and it was acknowledged that 
projects had also received support other than financial, for example the development 
of a newsletter which had just required volunteer time. 
  
The attention of Members was drawn to the Kingstone Artwork Project, where 
Creative Recovery worked with volunteers and a local artist to create designs around 
Barnsley 2030 for street furniture, which aimed to reduce the prevalence of graffiti.   
  
Members were also made aware of the funding provided to Locke Parke Bowling 
Club for a professional sprayer, to allow volunteers to work more effectively.  It was 
noted that the group was open all day, every day and supports the reduction of 
loneliness.  The group was considering a development in increase volunteers, in 
particular younger volunteers. 
  
Also highlighted was the support provided to Educational Learning Support Hub 
(ELSH) for their International Food Festival.  The event, hosted each year, celebrated 
the volunteers and students, and the diversity of those involved at ELSH. 
  
With regards to the Stairfoot Ward Alliance, nearly £27,000 was available at the 
beginning of the financial year. The variety of projects receiving support, financial or 
otherwise, was acknowledged. This included Junior Wardens, Christmas Hampers, 
and Christmas concerts. 
  
Attention was drawn to the Defibrillator Project. An incident had occurred in Kendray 
which led to the mapping of defibrillator provision in the area. This, together with 
relevant data, led to the selection of new sites for defibrillators, with fundraising 
matched to install a unit in the ward.  It was noted that the project will aim to raise 
awareness and stimulate volunteers, working with local business to ensure the 
upkeep of the units.  Work was set to continue to further improve defibrillator 
coverage within the ward. 
  
Also mentioned was the Warm Space project in Christ Church, Ardsley which aimed 
to support people who may have difficulties due to the increasing costs of utilities. 
The facility had refreshments and wifi so people were able to use it as a base for 
work.  The church provided the heating costs, which were matched by the Ward 
Alliance. 
  
Members also heard about the Environment Project at the Swanee, which was just 
outside the Ward.  The project developed from a single active volunteer, and 
subsequently there had been a number of clean ups, and Twiggs had support 
volunteers to reinstate paths.  The project more recently engaged the museums 
service to consider the history of the area, and schools and the community were set 
to be involved. 
  
Michelle Toone was welcomed to discuss the work of Worsbrough Ward Alliance.  
Members noted the broad priorities, with the Ward Alliance focusing on one or two 
over the course of 6-12 months.   Noted was the breadth of projects supported, 
including those led by the Alliance, and those led by community groups. 
  
Members heard of the Bottles for Benches initiative, which developed from the Ward 
Alliance Environmental Working group.  The initiative engaged schools to support 
increased recycling, with BMBC Neighbourhood Services taking part; collecting 



 
5 

recycled bottles, and chatting about the impact of recycling.  Schools taking part were 
then rewarded with a bench made from recycled bottles.  It was noted that aside from 
the environmental impact, positive relationships with the local schools had been 
developed, with the ability to work more closely together in the future. 
  
Also mentioned was the support to the Worsbrough Community Pantry.  The Ward 
Alliance provided monies for refurbishment, which aided the pantry to continue its 
work, and to grow, enabling to support low-income households with financial 
pressures. 
  
Members also were made aware of Worsbrough Local History Day, which had been 
developed by the Worsbrough Industrial and Social Heritage Group with the Ward 
Alliance.  This has resulted in a two-day local history event, with the unveiling of a 
new mining memorial. Over 300 had attended over the course of the two days, with 
only £19.99 of Ward Alliance investment.  It was noted that the group continued to 
meet to make the event an annual occurrence. 
  
Many Councillors provided their thanks for the continued hard work of all of the Area 
Team, especially the work of the Community Development Officers, who were 
integral to the success of the Ward Alliances. 
 

31 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Cen.01.02.2023/6)  
 
The meeting received the notes of the meetings of the following Ward Alliances 
within the Central Area:- 
  
Central Ward Alliance, held on 23 November 2022; 
Dodworth Ward Alliance, held on 6 December 2022; 
Kingstone Ward Alliance, held on 16 November 2022; 
Stairfoot Ward Alliance, held on 14 November and 12 December 2022; 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance held on 20 October and 24 November 2022 along with 
Worsbrough Ward Alliance Environmental Working Group held on 16 November and 
18 November 2022. 
 

32 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Cen.01.02.2023/7)  
 
The report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds was received for information. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


